forma  statements  of  operations  are  based  on the  historical  statement  of
operations  of VoIP,  Inc.,  and VOX  Consulting  Group,  Inc.,  and combine the
results of operations of VoIP,  Inc, and VOX  Consulting  Group,  Inc.,  for the
twelve month period ended  December 31, 2003 as if the  acquisition  occurred on
January 01, 2003.

The unaudited pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only.

   10

   VoIP Inc.
   Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   December 31, 2003

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 8-K/A

9

   VOX   Proforma
   Consulting   Adjustments
   VoIP Inc.   Group   (2)   Proforma
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   ASSETS

Current Assets
   Cash on hand and in bank   $   3,499   $   13,533   $   --   $   17,032
   Accounts receivable   --   49,911   --   49,911
   Inventory, net of reserve   251,534   --   --   251,534
   Prepaid expense   4,425   --   --   4,425
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Current Assets   259,458   63,444   --   322,902
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Property and equipment, net   --   70,412   --   70,412
Other assets   --   1,150   --   1,150
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   TOTAL ASSETS   $   259,458   $   135,006   $   --   $   394,464
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   --   $   111,442   $   --   $   111,442
   Amounts due to affiliates   151,166   --   --   151,166
   Other current liabilities   --   48,000   --   48,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Liabilities   151,166   159,442   --   310,608
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Commitments and contingencies   --   --   --   --

Stockholders' equity
Common stock - $0.001 par value
14,230,939 and 1,730,939 issued
and outstanding respectively   1,731   100   --   1,831
Additional paid in capital   731,208   79,138   --   810,346
Accumalitive deficit   (624,647)   (103,674)   251,534   (476,787)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity   108,292   (24,436)   251,534   335,390

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   259,458   $   135,006   $   251,534   $   645,998
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   VoIP Inc.
   Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Twelve months ended December 31, 2003

   VOX   Proforma
   Consulting   Adjustments
   VoIP Inc.   Group   (2)   Proforma
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 8-K/A

10

Revenues   $   8,678   $   394,651   $   --   $   403,329

Cost of Sales   11,213   360,775   --   371,988
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Gross Profit   (2,535)   33,876   --   31,341

Operating expenses
   General and administrative   98,899   80,701   --   179,600
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Loss from operations   (101,434)   (46,825)   --   (148,259)

Other expenses   (251,534)   --   251,534   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Loss before income taxes   (352,968)   (46,825)   251,534   (148,259)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net Income (Loss)   $  (352,968)   $   (46,825)   $   251,534   $  (148,259)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   11

   SIGNATURES

   Pursuant to the  requirements  of the Securities  Exchange Act of 1934,
the  registrant  has duly  caused  this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date:   November 19, 2004   VoIP, INC.
   (Registrant)

   By: /s/ Steven Ivester
   -------------------------------------